

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

HARVEY MILLER and TODD
K. LAMUNYON, individually,
and as Representatives of a Class
of Participants and Beneficiaries
of the Packaging Corporation of
America Retirement Savings
Plan For Salaried Employees,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PACKAGING CORPORATION OF
AMERCIA, INC., et al.

Defendants.

Case No: 1:22-cv-00271

Judge Hala Y. Jarbou

Magistrate Judge Ray Kent

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS, SETTLEMENT
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO DISMISS 2

II. EARLY DISCOVERY, MEDIATION, AND SETTLEMENT 2

III. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 3

IV. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL..... 4

 A. Work Conducted to Date 4

 B. Remaining Work to Be Performed 5

V. WORK OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 5

VI. WORK OF THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR AND INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY..... 5

VII. REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 7

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED COSTS 11

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019)..... 10

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 7

Diebold ex rel. ExxonMobil Sav. Plan v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.,
No. 1:09-cv- 01934, Dkt. 285 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2015) 10

Dillow v. Home Care Network, Inc.,
2018 WL 4776977 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 3, 2018) 12

Dilworth v. Case Farms Processing, Inc.,
2010 WL 776933 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2010.)7, 12

Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,
137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991) 12

Gascho v. Global Health Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)8, 11

Hadix v. Johnson,
322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) 12

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigs.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 8

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 11

In re Comdisco Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2001) 10

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 11

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation,
2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015) 9

In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis and Knee Prosthesis Liability Litig.,
268 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ohio 2003) 10

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021.) passim

Krueger v. Ameriprise,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....10, 11

Kruger v. Novant Health,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)10, 11

Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.,
2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010) 10

Mees v. Skreened, Ltd.,
2016 WL 67521 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2016), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2016 WL 305166 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016) 9

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) 7

Moore v. Aerotek, Inc.,
2017 WL 2838148 (S.D. Ohio June 30, 2017.) 11

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) 8

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Arctic Express, Inc.,
2016 WL 5122565 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2016)..... 11

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) 8

Rotondo v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2019 WL 6167086 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 20, 2019), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2019 WL 6496806 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 2, 2019)..... 11

Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions LLC,
121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)..... 10

Shanechian v. Macy's,
2013 WL 12178108 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2013) 11

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)9, 11

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) 9

Will v. General Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2010) 10

Williams v. Robm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 7
